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Folder Title

"Dust and Rain Drops" by Marjorie Porter Van
Dyke, 1987
Washington County Hatchet, 1895-1994

Forest Grove Newspapers, 1874-1995 (1 of 4)

Title | Description Paper

Bound copy of Dust and Raindrops: Life on a Willamette Valley Farm Fifty Years After The
Covered Wagons

Photo W/ Caption WCNewsTimes
Newspaper Clipping w/Photo: WCNewsTimes
Typewritten Paper: Page 1 WCNewsTimes
Typewritten Paper: Page 2 WCNewsTimes
Typewritten Paper: Page 3 WCNewsTimes
Newspaper Clipping NewsTimes

Typewritten Paper: Page 1
Typewritten Paper: Page 2
Photo: From Actual Hatchet Page

Newspaper Clipping Washington County Hatchet Vol
Newspaper Clipping Argus
Newspaper Clipping Argus

Handwritten Note:
Piece of paper
Typewritten Letter:

notecard Hatchet

list of Forest Grove newspapers including names, start dates, and locations of copies

list of Forest Grove newspapers including names, start dates, and locations of copies

list of Forest Grove newspapers including names, start dates, and locations of copies

list of Forest Grove newspapers including names, start dates, and locations of copies

information of "People's Searchlight"

"News-Times hires new editor" The News-Times

copy of #7 The News-Times
divider titled "Reference"

3 notecards titled "Forest Grove Newspapers" and those on microfilm

3 notecards listing Hillsboro newspapers, Hillsboro papers on Microfilm, and Sherwood
newspapers on microfilm

"Library of Congress Catalogs, Newspapers in Microfilm"
"Library of Congress Catalogs, Newspapers in Microfilm"

list of editions of Forest Grove Independent and Washington Independent

information on the consolidation of Washington County Hatchet and Forest Grove Times

Washington County Hatchet Vol

6/11/1931
6/11/1931
6/18/1931
6/18/1931
6/18/1931
9/22/1949
No DATE
No DATE
8/12/1897
4/12/1895
5/11/1899
9/14/1899

12/29/1994

4/12/1895

4/25/1990

4/25/1990

Date
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Forest Grove Newspapers, 1874-1995 (2 of 4)

information on Washington County News-Times
content information for The Independent

title page of "American Newspapers"
list of newspapers in the Pacific University Library

map titled "Coast to Coast Coverage" The New York Times
copy of #20
divider titled "General History"

"History of Forest Grove is a complex story"
"History of Forest Grove is a complex story"

"History of Forest Grove is a complex story"

"Many newspaper ventures merged together to make News-Times which opens 44th year"  News-Times

"Many Newspapers had part in Forest Grove history" News-Times
History of Oregon Newspapers
History of Oregon Newspapers
History of Oregon Newspapers
History of Oregon Newspapers
History of Oregon Newspapers
History of Oregon Newspapers
History of Oregon Newspapers
History of Oregon Newspapers
History of Oregon Newspapers
History of Oregon Newspapers
History of Oregon Newspapers
History of Oregon Newspapers
History of Oregon Newspapers
History of Oregon Newspapers
History of Oregon Newspapers
History of Oregon Newspapers
History of Oregon Newspapers
History of Oregon Newspapers
History of Oregon Newspapers
History of Oregon Newspapers

"Announcement” The Independent
Advertisement for Washington County News-Times
two short stories Hillsboro Independent

"Home Town has kept time--25 Years" Washington County News
title page of "The West Shore"

"The Oregon Insane Asylum" The West Shore
page from "The Cornelius News"
photo of "Cornelius Currant"

7/24/1995

7/24/1995

7/24/1995

6/1/1931

9/22/1949
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939

10/5/1874

5/11/1911

11/17/1873 2/9/1894

8/25/1910
4/1/1880

4/1/1880
6/4/1915
7/18/1879
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"News-Times: a Review of our first 100 years...
"Second 100 begins for News-Times"
"Second 100 begins for News-Times"

"Change in Ownership and Management"

"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"

"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"

"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"

"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"

"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"

"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"

"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"

"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"

"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"

"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"

"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"

"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"

"Forest Grove Press will be consolidated with News-Times"

"Announcement"

"50 Years in Review"

"50 Years in Review"

"Fifty Years in Review"

"Fifty Years in Review"

"Fifty Years in Review"

"Fifty Years History of Cornelius"
"Fifty Years History of Cornelius"

"Fifty Years History of Cornelius" (Continued from last Week)

The News-Times
The News-Times

Washington County News

News-Times
News-Times
News-Times
News-Times
News-Times
News-Times
News-Times
News-Times

News-Times

1/28/1987

1/28/1987

3/19/1914
6/18/1914
9/2/1937

9/16/1937
9/23/1937
9/23/1937
9/23/1937
9/30/1937
9/30/1937

10/7/1937
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Forest Grove Newspapers, 1874-1995 (3 of 4)

Forest Grove Newspapers, 1874-1995 (4 of 4)

"Fifty Years History of Cornelius" (Continued from last Week)
"Dilley Fifty Years"

"Fifty Years (Buxton)"

"Fifty Years Banks"

"Fifty Years Banks"

"Fifty Years Banks"

map of Banks

map of Banks along Hwys 47 and 6

"In Search of a City's Roots"

newspaper pictures of Banks Pharmacy, Banks softball team ¢1908, and winter fun

"Editor is awed by papers past"

"New owners 'wet behindears"

"People make difference in FG"

"Life at Times is never dull"

"Tenure as editor marked by peacefulness"

"Econimic slowdown, comp plan, migrant houseing made headlines"

"Job Search ends in Forest Grove"
"Hugh E. McGilvra Publisher 1928-1980"

"Hugh McGilvra: A Career of public service"

articles on Hugh McGilvra
"Familiar names found in story of News-Times"
"Familiar names found in story of News-Times"

"Familiar names found in story of News-Times"
"Newspapers in Forest Grove"

"Newspapers in Forest Grove"

"History of Forest Grove Newspapers"
"History of Forest Grove Newspapers"
booklet titled "Founder's Day - Sept 15, 1988"
full front page of Forest Grove Times

"First paper published in Foest Grove"

copy of newpaper picture of Washington County Hatchet office on 21st Ave.

News-Times
News-Times
News-Times
News-Times
News-Times
News-Times

News-Times

News-Times

News-Times
News-Times

News-Times

Supplement to the News Times
and Cornelius Times

Supplement to the News Times
and Cornelius Times

News-Times
News-Times

News-Times

Washington County News

Washington County News

Forest Grove Times
Washington County News

Washington County News

10/7/1937
10/14/1937
10/21/1937
10/28/1937
11/4/1937
11/11/1937
1964
5/24/1995

5/24/1995

1/28/1987

1/28/1987

8/3/1983

8/3/1983

6/18/1931

6/18/1931

6/18/1931
1959

1959

10/5/1972

10/5/1972

1988

4/24/1891

11/29/1906

6/11/1931
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Pythian Sisters Magazine, 1948

"Times Past" articles, 1990-1991

copy of newpaper picture of Washington County Hatchet office on 21st Ave.

"Old Newspaper Dug Up"

"An Important Enterprise"

"The Hatchet Printery”

"Hatchet Printery Gets in Trouble"
"Secret of fight has leaked out"

"Austin Craig, The Forest Grove Angel"
"Hatchet had unique role in FG History"
"Newspaper Laws"

"An Old Paper"

page of notes

photo with caption with partial surrounding articles
"Fifty Years in Review"

"The Oregon Central Railroad" and other partial articles
page from "Aurora"

"The Pioneer Oregon Newspaper"

"Forest Grove Times Announcement"

"Annoucement”

copies of 2 small articles

page of The Cornelius News

original page from "The Cornelian"

original copy of The Times Special Supplement
"Oregon Publisher"

copy from "The Cornelian"

original newspaper titled "Name This Paper"

section of cover reading "Pythian Sisters Magazine"

"Pythian Sisters Magazine Tells of Early Days in Forest Grove"

Times Past
Times Past

Times Past
Times Past

Times Past

Times Past

Times Past

Washington County News
News-Times

Washington County Hatchet
Hatchet

Argus

Argus

Argus

News-Times

Hatchet

Forest Grove Times

News-Times

Hatchet
Hatchet

The Independent

Hillsboro Independent

The Cornelian

The News-Times
The News-Times
The News-Times

The News-Times
The News-Times

The News-Times
The News-Times

The News-Times

6/11/1931
6/6/1912

3/5/1896
4/12/1895
5/11/1899
9/14/1899
12/12/1901
6/1/1994
9/12/1895

5/20/1909

6/11/1831
9/16/1937

8/1/1868

4/27/1882

10/3/1895

6/4/1896

10/15/1874
11/17/1893, 2/9/1894

6/4/1915
6/7/1950

6/7/1950

5/3/1950

3/24/1949
1/3/1990
1/10/1990

1/17/1990
1/24/1990

1/31/1990
2/7/1990

2/21/1990
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Times Past

Times Past
Times Past

Times Past

Times Past

Times Past

Times Past

Times Past

Times Past

Times Past

Times Past

Times Past
Times Past

Times Past
Times Past

Times Past

Times Past

Times Past

Times Past

Times Past

Times Past

Times Past

Times Past

Times Past

Times Past

Times Past

Times Past

Times Past

The News-Times

The News-Times
The News-Times

The News-Times

The News-Times

The News-Times

The News-Times

The News-Times

The News-Times

The News-Times

The News-Times

The News-Times
The News-Times

The News-Times
The News-Times

The News-Times

The News-Times

The News-Times

The News-Times

The News-Times

The News-Times

The News-Times

The News-Times

The News-Times

The News-Times

The News-Times

The News-Times

The News-Times

2/28/1990

3/7/1990
3/28/1990

4/4/1990

4/18/1990

5/2/1990

5/9/1990

5/16/1990

5/23/1990

5/30/1990

6/13/1990 6/20/1990

7/11/1900
8/1/1990

6/27/1990
8/1/1990

8/1/1990

8/8/1990

8/15/1990

8/22/1990

9/5/1990

10/3/1990

10/17/1990

10/31/1990

11/14/1990

11/28/1990

12/12/1990

12/19/1990

2/21/1991
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Forest Grove Bands, 1894-1920

Times Past
Times Past
Times Past
Times Past
Times Past
Times Past

Times Past
Times Past

photocopy of a group portrait
page of handwritten notes
note

original newspaper "Forest Grove History unfolds onstage"
copy of #4
copy of #4

notecard

notecard
notecard

notecard with article "The New Bank Orchestra"
small article on FG brass band

copy from front of folder
"Open Air Concert"

"The Forest Grove Band"
"The Open Air Concert"
"Open Air Concert"

Bands were popular in the early days
Bands were popular in the early days
draft of letter to Jerry

"Judges and Clerks of Election"

note

obituary of Mrs. J.Ward Gregg
announcement

copy of band picture

The News-Times
The News-Times
The News-Times
The News-Times
The News-Times
The News-Times

The News-Times
The News-Times

News-Times

Argus

WC News
Hillsboro Ind.
Hatchet

Hillsboro Ind.

WC News
Hatchet
Hatchet
Hatchet

WC News

WC News
WC News

4/3/1991

5/1/1991

5/22/1991

6/5/1991

6/19/1991

6/26/1991

8/14/1991
7/11/1912

12/4/1991

5/23/1901

7/26/1906
2/2/1894
4/12/1895

2/2/1894

4/13/1905
9/5/1905
8/15/1895
8/1/1895

1/15/1904

10/30/1903
7/21/1904
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page of notes titled 1888 Nickle Band

notecard

notecard

notecard

notecard

untitled article on cast of "Among the Breakers"

Forest Grove history unfolds on stage. Photo glued to paper on front/Article glued on back

Photocopy of the picture in above article. Handwritten note from original photo glued to back

Index Card: Forest Grove will soon have a brass band

Index Card: The New Band Orchestra

Headline glued to index card: Music by Forest Grove Band. Largest and best band in County

Typed index card: The Band has built a stand...
Index Card: Band Concert

Index Card: Open Air Concert

The Open Air Concert

The Forest Grove Band

Index Card: The Band Boys are going...

Index Card: Forest Grove Ladies Band

Index Card: Making Music

Open Air Concerts

Index Card: The band stand is progressing...

Index Card: The band gave a concert last Friday...

Index Card: Band to "Raise 'E!" Friday Night.

Index Card: The band boys gave the people a treat...

Hillsboro Independent

News-Times

Hillsboro Independent
Hatchet

Hatchet

Hatchet
Hatchet
Hatchet
Hatchet
Hatchet
Hatchet
Argus

FG Times
WC News

WC News

WC News

WC News

WC News

3/22/1888

12/4/1991

2/2/1894
4/12/1894

6/20/1895

7/25/1895
7/25/1895
8/1/1895
8/15/1895
9/5/1895
9/19/1895
5/23/1901
4/2/1909
4/13/1905

5/11/1905

7/13/1905

7/13/1905

7/26/1906



