

Box	Folder	Folder Title	Title Description	Paper	Date
18	1	"Dust and Rain Drops" by Marjorie Porter Van Dyke, 1987	Bound copy of <u>Dust and Raindrops: Life on a Willamette Valley Farm Fifty Years After The Covered Wagons</u>		
18	2	Washington County Hatchet, 1895-1994	Photo W/ Caption	WCNewsTimes	6/11/1931
18	2		Newspaper Clipping w/Photo:	WCNewsTimes	6/11/1931
18	2		Typewritten Paper: Page 1	WCNewsTimes	6/18/1931
18	2		Typewritten Paper: Page 2	WCNewsTimes	6/18/1931
18	2		Typewritten Paper: Page 3	WCNewsTimes	6/18/1931
18	2		Newspaper Clipping	NewsTimes	9/22/1949
18	2		Typewritten Paper: Page 1		No DATE
18	2		Typewritten Paper: Page 2		No DATE
18	2		Photo: From Actual Hatchet Page	Washington County Hatchet Vol	8/12/1897
18	2		Newspaper Clipping	Washington County Hatchet Vol	4/12/1895
18	2		Newspaper Clipping	Argus	5/11/1899
18	2		Newspaper Clipping	Argus	9/14/1899
18	2		Handwritten Note:		
18	2		Piece of paper		
18	2		Typewritten Letter:		12/29/1994
18	3	Forest Grove Newspapers, 1874-1995 (1 of 4)	notecard	Hatchet	4/12/1895
18	3		list of Forest Grove newspapers including names, start dates, and locations of copies		
18	3		list of Forest Grove newspapers including names, start dates, and locations of copies		
18	3		list of Forest Grove newspapers including names, start dates, and locations of copies		
18	3		list of Forest Grove newspapers including names, start dates, and locations of copies		
18	3		information of "People's Searchlight"		
18	3		"News-Times hires new editor"	The News-Times	4/25/1990
18	3		copy of #7	The News-Times	4/25/1990
18	3		divider titled "Reference"		
18	3		3 notecards titled "Forest Grove Newspapers" and those on microfilm		
18	3		3 notecards listing Hillsboro newspapers, Hillsboro papers on Microfilm, and Sherwood newspapers on microfilm		
18	3		"Library of Congress Catalogs, Newspapers in Microfilm"		
18	3		"Library of Congress Catalogs, Newspapers in Microfilm"		
18	3		list of editions of Forest Grove Independent and Washington Independent		
18	3		information on the consolidation of Washington County Hatchet and Forest Grove Times		

18	4		"News-Times: a Review of our first 100 years..."		
18	4		"Second 100 begins for News-Times"	The News-Times	1/28/1987
18	4		"Second 100 begins for News-Times"	The News-Times	1/28/1987
18	4		"Change in Ownership and Management"	Washington County News	
18	4		"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"		
18	4		"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"		
18	4		"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"		
18	4		"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"		
18	4		"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"		
18	4		"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"		
18	4		"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"		
18	4		"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"		
18	4		"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"		
18	4		"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"		
18	4		"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"		
18	4		"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"		
18	4		"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"		
18	4		"Another small town newspaper? The History of The News-Times in Forest Grove"		
18	4		"Forest Grove Press will be consolidated with News-Times"		3/19/1914
18	4		"Announcement"	News-Times	6/18/1914
18	4		"50 Years in Review"	News-Times	9/2/1937
18	4		"50 Years in Review"	News-Times	9/16/1937
18	4		"Fifty Years in Review"	News-Times	9/23/1937
18	4		"Fifty Years in Review"	News-Times	9/23/1937
18	4		"Fifty Years in Review"	News-Times	9/23/1937
18	4		"Fifty Years History of Cornelius"	News-Times	9/30/1937
18	4		"Fifty Years History of Cornelius"	News-Times	9/30/1937
18	4		"Fifty Years History of Cornelius" (Continued from last Week)	News-Times	10/7/1937

18	4		"Fifty Years History of Cornelius" (Continued from last Week)	News-Times	10/7/1937
18	4		"Dilley Fifty Years"	News-Times	10/14/1937
18	4		"Fifty Years (Buxton)"	News-Times	10/21/1937
18	4		"Fifty Years Banks"	News-Times	10/28/1937
18	5	Forest Grove Newspapers, 1874-1995 (3 of 4)	"Fifty Years Banks"	News-Times	11/4/1937
18	5		"Fifty Years Banks"	News-Times	11/11/1937
18	5		map of Banks		1964
18	5		map of Banks along Hwys 47 and 6		
18	5		"In Search of a City's Roots"	News-Times	5/24/1995
18	5		newspaper pictures of Banks Pharmacy, Banks softball team c1908, and winter fun	News-Times	5/24/1995
18	5		"Editor is awed by papers past"		
18	5		"New owners 'wet behind ears'"		
18	5		"People make difference in FG"		
18	5		"Life at Times is never dull"	News-Times	1/28/1987
18	5		"Tenure as editor marked by peacefulness"	News-Times	1/28/1987
18	5		"Economic slowdown, comp plan, migrant housing made headlines"	News-Times	
18	5		"Job Search ends in Forest Grove"		
18	5		"Hugh E. McGilvra Publisher 1928-1980"		
18	5		"Hugh McGilvra: A Career of public service"	Supplement to the News Times and Cornelius Times	8/3/1983
18	5		articles on Hugh McGilvra	Supplement to the News Times and Cornelius Times	8/3/1983
18	5		"Familiar names found in story of News-Times"	News-Times	6/18/1931
18	5		"Familiar names found in story of News-Times"	News-Times	6/18/1931
18	5		"Familiar names found in story of News-Times"	News-Times	6/18/1931
18	5		"Newspapers in Forest Grove"		1959
18	5		"Newspapers in Forest Grove"		1959
18	5		"History of Forest Grove Newspapers"	Washington County News	10/5/1972
18	5		"History of Forest Grove Newspapers"	Washington County News	10/5/1972
18	5		booklet titled "Founder's Day - Sept 15, 1988"		1988
18	6	Forest Grove Newspapers, 1874-1995 (4 of 4)	full front page of Forest Grove Times	Forest Grove Times	4/24/1891
18	6		"First paper published in Forest Grove"	Washington County News	11/29/1906
18	6		copy of newspaper picture of Washington County Hatchet office on 21st Ave.	Washington County News	6/11/1931

18	6		copy of newspaper picture of Washington County Hatchet office on 21st Ave.	Washington County News	6/11/1931
18	6		"Old Newspaper Dug Up"	News-Times	6/6/1912
18	6		"An Important Enterprise"	Washington County Hatchet	3/5/1896
18	6		"The Hatchet Printery"	Hatchet	4/12/1895
18	6		"Hatchet Printery Gets in Trouble"	Argus	5/11/1899
18	6		"Secret of fight has leaked out"	Argus	9/14/1899
18	6		"Austin Craig, The Forest Grove Angel"	Argus	12/12/1901
18	6		"Hatchet had unique role in FG History"	News-Times	6/1/1994
18	6		"Newspaper Laws"	Hatchet	9/12/1895
18	6		"An Old Paper"	Forest Grove Times	5/20/1909
18	6		page of notes		
18	6		photo with caption with partial surrounding articles		6/11/1831
18	6		"Fifty Years in Review"	News-Times	9/16/1937
18	6		"The Oregon Central Railroad" and other partial articles		8/1/1868
18	6		page from "Aurora"		4/27/1882
18	6		"The Pioneer Oregon Newspaper"	Hatchet	10/3/1895
18	6		"Forest Grove Times Announcement"	Hatchet	6/4/1896
18	6		"Annoucement"	The Independent	10/15/1874
18	6		copies of 2 small articles	Hillsboro Independent	11/17/1893, 2/9/1894
18	6		page of The Cornelius News		6/4/1915
18	6		original page from "The Cornelian"		6/7/1950
18	6		original copy of The Times Special Supplement		
18	6		"Oregon Publisher"		
18	6		copy from "The Cornelian"	The Cornelian	6/7/1950
18	6		original newspaper titled "Name This Paper"		5/3/1950
18	7	Pythian Sisters Magazine, 1948	section of cover reading "Pythian Sisters Magazine"		
18	7		"Pythian Sisters Magazine Tells of Early Days in Forest Grove"	The News-Times	3/24/1949
18	8	"Times Past" articles, 1990-1991	Times Past	The News-Times	1/3/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	1/10/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	1/17/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	1/24/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	1/31/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	2/7/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	2/21/1990

18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	2/28/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	3/7/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	3/28/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	4/4/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	4/18/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	5/2/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	5/9/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	5/16/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	5/23/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	5/30/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	6/13/1990 6/20/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	7/11/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	8/1/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	6/27/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	8/1/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	8/1/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	8/8/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	8/15/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	8/22/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	9/5/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	10/3/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	10/17/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	10/31/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	11/14/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	11/28/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	12/12/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	12/19/1990
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	2/21/1991

18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	4/3/1991
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	5/1/1991
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	5/22/1991
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	6/5/1991
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	6/19/1991
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	6/26/1991
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	8/14/1991
18	8		Times Past	The News-Times	7/11/1912
18	9	Forest Grove Bands, 1894-1920	photocopy of a group portrait		
18	9		page of handwritten notes		
18	9		note		
18	9		original newspaper "Forest Grove History unfolds onstage"	News-Times	12/4/1991
18	9		copy of #4		
18	9		copy of #4		
18	9		notecard	Argus	5/23/1901
18	9		notecard	WC News	7/26/1906
18	9		notecard	Hillsboro Ind.	2/2/1894
18	9		notecard with article "The New Bank Orchestra"	Hatchet	4/12/1895
18	9		small article on FG brass band	Hillsboro Ind.	2/2/1894
18	9		copy from front of folder		
18	9		"Open Air Concert"	WC News	4/13/1905
18	9		"The Forest Grove Band"	Hatchet	9/5/1905
18	9		"The Open Air Concert"	Hatchet	8/15/1895
18	9		"Open Air Concert"	Hatchet	8/1/1895
18	9		Bands were popular in the early days		
18	9		Bands were popular in the early days		
18	9		draft of letter to Jerry		
18	9		"Judges and Clerks of Election"	WC News	1/15/1904
18	9		note		
18	9		obituary of Mrs. J.Ward Gregg	WC News	10/30/1903
18	9		announcement	WC News	7/21/1904
18	9		copy of band picture		

18	9		page of notes titled 1888 Nickle Band		
18	9		notecard		
18	9		notecard		
18	9		notecard		
18	9		notecard		
18	9		untitled article on cast of "Among the Breakers"	Hillsboro Independent	3/22/1888
18	9		Forest Grove history unfolds on stage. Photo glued to paper on front/Article glued on back	News-Times	12/4/1991
18	9		Photocopy of the picture in above article. Handwritten note from original photo glued to back		
18	9		Index Card: Forest Grove will soon have a brass band	Hillsboro Independent	2/2/1894
18	9		Index Card: The New Band Orchestra	Hatchet	4/12/1894
18	9		Headline glued to index card: Music by Forest Grove Band. Largest and best band in County	Hatchet	6/20/1895
18	9		Typed index card: The Band has built a stand...	Hatchet	7/25/1895
18	9		Index Card: Band Concert	Hatchet	7/25/1895
18	9		Index Card: Open Air Concert	Hatchet	8/1/1895
18	9		The Open Air Concert	Hatchet	8/15/1895
18	9		The Forest Grove Band	Hatchet	9/5/1895
18	9		Index Card: The Band Boys are going...	Hatchet	9/19/1895
18	9		Index Card: Forest Grove Ladies Band	Argus	5/23/1901
18	9		Index Card: Making Music	FG Times	4/2/1909
18	9		Open Air Concerts	WC News	4/13/1905
18	9		Index Card: The band stand is progressing...	WC News	5/11/1905
18	9		Index Card: The band gave a concert last Friday...	WC News	7/13/1905
18	9		Index Card: Band to "Raise 'E!' Friday Night.	WC News	7/13/1905
18	9		Index Card: The band boys gave the people a treat...	WC News	7/26/1906